Testing Efficacy of Incense Sticks Against Different Mosquito Species Adult Density
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Introduction
This study assessed the repellent efficacy of Citronella-based Incense Sticks against adult mosquitoes (Aedes, Anopheles, and Culex) under controlled semi-field conditions. Conducted on 03-10-2025, the experiment aimed to quantify reductions in mosquito landings and analyze the influence of environmental factors (temperature and humidity) on repellent performance.
Materials & Methods
Experiments were performed in a test room (minimal airflow) using 60 female mosquitoes per replicate. Six incense sticks were lit and placed at the center, burning continuously during the 60-minute exposure. Mosquito landings on exposed human skin were recorded at regular intervals.
	Experiment No.
	Sticks Used
	Mosquitoes Released
	Landing Catch
	Temperature (°C)
	Humidity (%)

	1
	6
	60
	9
	31.1
	44

	2
	6
	60
	6
	31.0
	48

	3
	6
	60
	5
	31.4
	45

	Control
	0
	60
	33
	30.9
	43



Results & Analysis
· Landing counts reduced from 33 (control) to 5–9 in treated trials — indicating strong repellency (73–85% reduction).
· Temperature (31.0–31.4°C) and humidity (44–48%) remained stable, with minimal influence on efficacy.
· No knockdown or mortality occurred, confirming a pure repellency effect rather than toxicity.
Conclusion
Citronella Incense Sticks demonstrated high repellency against multiple mosquito species, effectively reducing landings within 60 minutes. The product serves as a safe, natural deterrent, suitable for household mosquito control without insecticidal action.
Recommendations
• Conduct extended-duration and outdoor field validation trials.
• Compare performance with synthetic and other herbal repellents.
• Assess user safety, acceptability, and cost-effectiveness under practical use conditions.

